## **RESOLUTION NO. 1993 -** 89

## AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO REPRESENT THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY WITH THE PROJECT STEERING COMMITTEE OF THE DUAL HUB (RED LINE RELOCATION) PROJECT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1986-47 authorized the General Manager to enter into an agreement with the City of Cleveland to participate in the Alternatives Analysis for the Dual Hub (Red Line Relocation) project.

WHEREAS, the Federal Transit Administration (formally Urban Mass Transit Administration) awarded the GCRTA a grant of \$174,000 to complete this project;

WHEREAS, one of the conditions of the grant called for the establishment of a Steering committee with GCRTA representation to make a decision on the Preferred Alternative resulting from the Alternatives Analysis;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is authorized to represent the interest of the GCRTA on the Steering Committee of the Dual Hub (Red Line Relocation) project.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer will express the Authority's interest in pursuing Alternative 9A and 10A as described in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement of the Dual Hub Project.

Section 3. That, in the absence of the General Manager, the Deputy General Manager is authorized to perform the above duty.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: <u>May 18</u>, 1993

President

.....

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

Attest: